implemented changes to its practices to significantly reduce shipment time near
quarter and year end. Accordingly, the adoption of SAB 101 did not have a
significant impact on previously reported interim net income for the first three
quarters of 2001. (See Note 3).

The effect of the restatement for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2001
is as follows (certain amounts have been reclassified and are presented in
thousands, except per share data):

   Three months ended July 31, 2001   Nine months ended July 31, 2001
   ----------------------------------------  --------------------------------------------------------
   Effect of SAB
   As Reported   Restatement  As Restated  As Reported   Restatement   101   As Restated
   ----------------------------------------  --------------------------------------------------------
Statement of Operations Data:

Net sales   $  84,502   $ (3,175)   $  81,327   $ 309,048   $ (8,481)   $  27,230   $327,797
Cost of sale   51,229   (1,617)   49,612   201,609   (8,676)   18,335   211,268
Depreciation and amortization   3,821   (551)   3,270   11,043   (1,813)   -   9,230
Income from operations   4,114   (1,007)   3,107   23,610   2,008   8,895   34,513
Income (loss) before income taxes
 and cumulative effect of change in
 accounting principle   2,801   (1,007)   1,794   (3,742)   2,008   8,895   7,161
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   882   (371)   511   (1,487)   1,705   3,558   3,776
Extraordinary item, net of taxes   1,510   438   1,948   1,510   438   -   1,948
Cumulative effective of change in
 accounting principle, net of taxes   -   -   -   -   -   5,337   5,337
Net (loss) income   $   409   $ (1,074)   $   (655)   $  (3,765)   $   (135)   $   -   $ (3,900)
Basic (loss) income per share   $   0.01   $ ( 0.03)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.11)   $  (0.01)   $   -   $  (0.12)
Diluted (loss) income per share   $   0.01   $  (0.03)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.11)   $  (0.01)   $   -   $  (0.12)

   July 31, 2001
   -------------
   As Reported   As Restated
   -----------   -----------

   Balance Sheet Data